PRINTED: 06/04/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING _		C 10/29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	10/23/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 00	00	
	Complaint#s: NJ#1 #177383	171778, #172937, and			
	Survey Date: 10/29	/2024			
	Census: 83				
		+ 2 closed records = 20			
	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were d	sessment After Signifcant Chg	F 63	37	10/30/24
	§483.20(b)(2)(ii) We determines, or show there has been a sign resident's physical purpose of this second means a major decresident's status the itself without further implementing standinterventions, that home area of the respective interdisciplicate plan, or both.) This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observation and review of facility determined that the	Vithin 14 days after the facility alld have determined, that gnificant change in the or mental condition. (For tion, a "significant change" dine or improvement in the at will not normally resolve intervention by staff or by dard disease-related clinical has an impact on more than ident's health status, and linary review or revision of the NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, y provided documents, it was a facility failed to ensure that a		How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents to have been affected by the defice.	fo9und
	NJ Exec Order 26.4 was completed for			practice.  Resident #53 has a NJ Exec Order 2	
ABORATORY	 Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

**Electronically Signed** 

11/16/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			C <b>29/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 637	reviewed, and was  According to the C and Medicaid Serv Assessment Instru updated October 2 An SCSA is require resident is receivin decides to disconti revoking of hospice reference date) mu of the following: 1) hospice election re same or later than election revocation than); 2) the expira terminal illness; or or medical director no longer terminall;  On 10/16/24 at 10: Resident # 53's roo PPE (personal profoutside the door ar the resident's room had to wait and cor The surveyor revier paper and electron Resident #53 as for According to the Acsummary), Resident	evidenced by the following:  MS's (Centers for Medicare ices) RAI (Resident ment) Version 3.0 Manual, 024 showed: ed to be performed when a g hospice services and then nue those services (known as e care). The ARD (assessment ist be within 14 days from one the effective date of the vocation (which can be the the date of the hospice statement, but not earlier tion date of the certification of 3) the date of the physician's is order stating the resident is y ill.  50 AM, the surveyor observed on door was closed, with a fective equipment) box hung and with a posted sign for and stated that the surveyor me back later.  Wed the hybrid (combination of ic) medical records of llows:  dmission Record (admission in #53 was admitted to the osis that included but was not	F 6	MDS entered on 3/7/24. Resident # 53 has NJ Exec related to this practice.  2. How the facility will ident residents having the poten affected by the same deficion.  All residents with a signification have the potential to be affected.  3. What measures will be practice.  3. What measures will be practice with the deficient practice will be not the deficient practice will be provided the deficient practice with the deficient practice will be provided the deficient practice.	tify other tital to be sient practice.  ant change fected by this put into place of made to ensure will not recur.  Clinical provided provided provided provided and esidents to assessments  itor its rethat the corrected and program will be the continued mic change.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315313	B. WING			10/3	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.00.0		S' 2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	10/2	29/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 637	A review of the Physhowed an order for treatment for NJ Exposure of the personal state of the personal state of the Property o	resician Order dated resician order dated revaluation and dec Order 26.4b1  sonalized care plan revealed a sent in secondariant due to an that was created on that was created on that was completed the for evaluation during the stay.  Sified quarterly Minimum Data sessment tool used to facilitate for care, with an ARD of finterview for mental status out of 15 which reflected that season of 15 which reflected that a which regard to only the season of 15 which regard to 15 which regard to 15 which regard to 15 which	F	637	coding under Sections B and C. The will be conducted monthly x 3 monthen quarterly x 3 quarters.  The results of the audits will be promonthly x 3 months, then quarterly quarters to the facilities Administrative Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee for review and comment.  The QAPI committee meets on a magnitude will revand determine the need for further	vided x 3 tor and e or nonthly view	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			10/2	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 0762	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 637	Was done at enrolled and admitt get back to the surveyor back to the surveyor that it was was not done in acknowledged that have been a surveyor notified that above concerns and On 10/21/24 at 8:15 the assigned US FO surveyor notified the above concerns and the surveyor notified the above concerns and On 10/21/24 at 8:15 the assigned US FO with the US FOIA (BMDS ARD	the time the resident was ed to "Pareconsers" care on DIA (b)(6) stated that she would reyor.  55 PM, the US FOIA (b)(6) in the vey team informed the an oversight that the pareconsers are ove	F6	37			
	findings.  NJAC 8:39-11.2(i)  Accuracy of Assess	ement did not refute the	F6	41			11/11/24
22=D	CFR(s): 483.20(g)						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING_			C <b>29/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	§483.20(g) Accurace The assessment m resident's status. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat and review of pertir was determined tha accurately code the assessment tool us management of car (Residents #15 and accuracy, and was  According to the Ce Services (CMS) Lor Resident Assessmen Manual October 20 1, 2024, revealed: Section B: Hearing, Item Rationale. Hea Unaddressed comm hearing impairment confusion or cogniti Coding Instructions Code 0, adequate: conversation, Code 1, minimal dif environments (e.g., or the setting is nois Coding Tips for Spe who are unable to r assessment due to	ey of Assessments. ust accurately reflect the  NT is not met as evidenced  ion, interview, record review, hent facility documentation, it at the facility failed to Minimum Data Set (MDS), an ed to facilitate the re, for two (2) of 20 residents, 1 #53) reviewed for MDS evidenced by the following:  enters for Medicare & Medicaid ng-Term Care Facility ent Instrument (RAI) User's 24, for Use Effective October  Speech and Vision included alth-related Quality of Life. nunication problems related to can be mistaken for ive impairment.  No difficulty in normal  ficulty: Difficulty in some when a person speaks softly sy), ecial Populations. Residents espond to a standard hearing cognitive impairment will sessment methods	F 64	1. How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents have been affected by the deficient practice.  Resident #15 was re-assessed by MDS coordinator on 11/11/2024. See was modified 11/11/2024 to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)  Resident #15 had NJ Ex Order 26.4(related to this practice.  The RN MDS Coordinator conduct assessment and interview with resident #53 on 11/11/2024. Resident #53' quarterly MDS for 9/6/2024 Section NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was modified 11/11/2024 to include the interview conducted.  Resident #53 had NJ Ex Order 26.4(related to this practice.  2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.  All residents have the potential to affected by this practice.  3. What measures will be put into systemic changes will be made to that the deficient practice will not the systemic changes will be made to that the deficient practice will not the systemic changes will be made to the practice will not the systemic changes will be made to the systemic changes will be systemic	found to nt  the RN Section reflect a ."  b)(1)  tted an sident s on w was  b)(1)  er e  be  place or ensure	
	residents. This inter	ct the interview with ALL rview is conducted during the		On 10/18/2024 the VP of Clinical	~e	

PRINTED: 06/04/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	13 I OIL MEDICAILE	A MEDICAID SERVICES			<u> </u>	IVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			40/2	I
		013010	0			10/2	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Date (ARD) C0100: Should Brie Be Conducted? Coding Instructions o Code 1, yes: if the conducted because sometimes underst using another meth needed, one is available. Section J Health Collinent: The intent of document a number impact the resident of life. The items in which uses an interif the resident is unitems assess the marked problem conditions surgery requiring activities assess dyspnea, to problem conditions surgery requiring activities assess dyspnea.  1. On 10/16/24 at 1 observed Resident (w/c) in their room stated that NJ Executed The Executed Resident (word) in their room stated that NJ Executed Resident (word) in their	ef Interview for Mental Status e interview should be e the resident is at least good verbally, in writing, or eod, and if an interpreter is ilable.	F	541	education to the coding the discharge MDS. The Clinical Reimbursement Coord conducted and audit of 100% of rewith quarterly MDS completed in the 30 days to ensure sections B and completed.  4. How will the facility monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected will bot recur, i.e. what QA program put into place to monitor the contine effectiveness of the systemic chan. The Clinical Reimbursement Coord will conduct audits of 30% of reside quarterly MDS to ensure accuracy coding of section B and C. This audit be conducted monthly x3 months the quarterly x3 quarters. The results of the audits will be promonthly x3 months, then quarterly quarters to the facilities Administrative Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee for review and comment.  The QAPI committee meets on a massis. The QAPI Committee will reand determine the need for further	dinator sidents are last C are  e d and a will be ued ge. dinator ents of dit will hen wided x3 tor and e or monthly view	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315313	B. WING			1	C 29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	, 10	20/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	NJ Exec Order 26.4, and they any NJ Exec Order 26.4 stated, 'NJ Exec Order 26.4 stated	a Nu Exec Order 28.4bi if there was eyor asked if the resident has beyor asked if the resident has beyor asked if the resident has libit other times. The resident do have NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  15 PM, S#2 interviewed the The libit of the facility several times. In the resident has some exec Order 26.4b1 and show the care of the stated that the resident has been exected by who cared for stated that the resident has the resident has been did not want ent.  25 PM, S#2 interviewed the half was order 26.4bi and she did not want ent.  30 PM, S#2 observed the half way in front of their room. In the president of the resident of the surveyor's in the half way.	F 6	<i>3</i> 41			
	who was the person MDS. The US FOIA (b) aNJ Exec Order 26 she did not know the	urveyor asked the US FOIA (b)(6) n who signed Resident #15's (6) stated that the person was 4b1 US FOIA (b)(6) stated the first name or credentials of (b)(6) and to her knowledge					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315313	B. WING_		10	/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		12012021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	building. The surve MDS dated and was it done remotely in-person interview. The surveyor aske Resident #15's she could not be so or if it it NJ Exec Order 26.  The surveyor review medical record (parevealed the follow. The Admission Remote and the follow. The Admission Remote of 15 which reflected that Residuality with diagnost limited to NJ Exec. The MDS also indicate the MDS also indicate the MDS also reflected the MDS also reflected the MDS also reflected us FOIA (b)(6)	and did not come into the eyor asked the US FOIA (b)(6) if the for Resident #15 was current motely or in person interview. It was current and that it wand did not have any from the US FOIA (b)(6) about US FOIA (b)(6) about The US FOIA (b)(6) stated ure if there was any was related to the resident's 4b1  wed Resident #15's hybrid per and electronic) which ing:  cord (AR; admission summary) dent #15 was admitted to the ses that included but were not Order 26.4b1  comprehensive MDS ARD d under Section	F 64				
	information about a of treatment) dated	e Plan (CP; relevant a patient's diagnosis, the goals of the CP reflected a					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING		l l	C /29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 641	in Number order 26.4bi status a also reflected an in the USFOVAGE "Provide a for act NJ Exec Order 26.4bi etc."  A "Resident Evalua Score "Level to the time period over condition or status assessment) for Sections Sussessment) for Sections Sussessment) for Sections Sussessment at 3:15 AM it was the resident at that time, 'NJ Exec Order 26.4bi etc."  On 10/22/24 at 9:50 (USFOVA (b)(6) further so the time period over condition or status assessment) for Sections Sussessment) for Sections Sussessment at 3:15 AM it was the resident at 3:15 AM it was the resident at that time, 'NJ Exec Order 26.4bi etc."	relating to decline and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1." It tervention dated by Execondation for activity participation such as of , NJ Exec Order 26.4b1,  tion" nursing note dated "BIMS  B AM, S#2 interviewed the FOIA (D)(6) stated that the all (comprehensive) MDS after the ARD. The stated that the lookback period after the ARD. The stated that the lookback period are which the resident's its captured by the MDS actions [NJ Exec Order 28.4b1] in the MDS actions [NJ Exec Order 28.4b1] in the MDS attended that in the MDS, interview as all. The [US FOIA (D)(6)] also stated that if a normal schedule to be awake ac Order 26.4b1."  29 AM, S#2 interviewed  FOIA (b)(6) by  10 stated that the resident had order 26.4b1 for the resident at home but were	F6	341			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315313	B. WING			10/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	CODE	10/20/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 641	with the US FOIA (I discussed the above management did not information.  2. On 10/16/24 at 1 Resident #53's root (personal protective the door and with a  the resident's room had to wait and core  The surveyor review of Resident #53 as  According to the AF to the facility with a was not limited to N  According to the model of the model of the cordination of the cordinatio	o)(6)  ) and re findings. The facility of provide additional  0:50 AM, S#1 observed m door was closed, with a PPE re equipment) box hung outside posted sign for  A staff entered and stated that the surveyor ne back later.  wed the hybrid medical records follows:  R, Resident #53 was admitted diagnosis that included but  J Exec Order 26.4b1  cost recent quarterly MDS D of Legentry MDS D o		541			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315313	B. WING		1	0/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 641	NJ Exec Order 26.4 MDS with an ARD oresident was coded Section and Section are used to do MDS. The Section are coded attempt to interview RAI Manual.  At that time, the sure of the above finding #53's Section of attempted. The USI get back to the sure on 10/18/24 at 11: US FOIA (b)(6) The US FOIA (b)(6) The US FOIA (b)(6) The USI FOIA (b)(6) Section was coded attempted. The USI get back to the sure on 10/18/24 at 11: US FOIA (b)(6) The US FOIA (b)(6) The USI FOIA (b)(6)	OS with an ARD of December 2014 and 4b1  Of December 2014 both reflected that (NJ Exec Order 26.4b1) on ion We was coded (NJ Exec Order 26.4b1) on ion We was coded (NJ Exec Order 26.4b1)  7 AM, the surveyor interviewed and one of the surveyor that the RAI Manual with regard to stated that MDS person S for Section (NJ Should always of the resident according to the order 26.4b1)  The surveyor interviewed always of the resident according to the order 26.4b1)  The surveyor interview was not sold (b)(6) and the order 26.4b1) on interview was not sold (b)(6) stated that she would decore.	F 6	41			
	asked the US FOIA (binterview was not a NJ Exec Order 26.4 that she will get back On 10/18/24 at 01:1 with the US FOIA (binterview was not a province with the united with the US FOIA (binterview was not a province with the united with t	ttempted if the resident was the properties of the surveyor D2 PM, the surveyor notified ment of the above concerns					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING	Ī		C 10/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626	107	LOIZOZA
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	with the US FOIA (I staff should have at resident in Section) On 10/22/24 at 12:2 with the US FOIA (I The facility manage findings.  NJAC 8:39-33.2 (d)	14 PM, the survey team met ob)(6) stated that the tempted to interview the 25 PM, the survey team met ob)(6) for an exit conference.	F6				10/30/24
	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) Com The services provides outlined by the comustion of the services provides outlined by the comustion of the services of	prehensive Care Plans led or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced			1. How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice.  Resident #61 physician orders were clarified and updated to include the discontinuation of the order for:  give 2 tablets (tabs) by mouth two times a day for (two) NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  A new physicians order was obtained Resident #61 and included NJ Exec Order one tablet two timeday.	order 26.451  y 26.451 2 .ed for ler 26.451	10/30/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. TIDENTIEICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING		C 10/29/2024			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/2		
				2	21 COUNTY ROAD			
CAREON	NE AT CRESSKILL			C	RESSKILL, NJ 07626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 658	45. Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu professional nurse treating human res physical and emotic such services as cahealth counseling, supportive to or resund executing media licensed or other physician or dentistic Reference: New Je 45, Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu nurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling, and professional program through he counseling, and professionative care, unregistered nurse or authorized physicial On 10/21/24 at 7:33 the US FOIA (b)(6) prepared and admit (meds) to Resident The following meds NJ Exec Order 26:401 elect Administration Rec	rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rsing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential onal health problems, through ase-finding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, lical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized t."  ersey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and nin the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health ovision of supportive and ander the direction of a clicensed or otherwise legally an or dentist."  8 AM, the surveyor observed in the surveyor observed	F6	658	Resident #61 had NJ Exec Order 26.4 related to this practice.  2. How the facility will identify other resident having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  3. What measures will be put into possible systemic changes will be made to enthat the deficient practice will not resident the deficient practice will not resident in the policy and procedure of Administering Medications which induct is not limited to ensuring medicate administered according on physicians orders.  The Director of Nursing provided in-service education with all nurses policy Administering Medications which includes but is not limited to ensuring medications are administered according to physicians orders.  The Director of Nursing conducted and audit of residents with physicians or that included NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 there were no residents with those specific orders.	lace or ensure cur.  y cludes ations cians on the nich og rding		
	observation: NJ Exec Order 26	,			The Director of Nursing ordered tables from the vendor house stock item.			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			10/2	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626	10/2	072024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	one time a day for NJ Exec Order 26.4 Give 1 tab by mout  NJ Exec Order 26.4 by mouth one time NJ Exec Order 26.4 (tabs) by mouth two (two) NJ Exec Order 26.4 tab by mouth three  On that same date surveyor that there in the she had NJ Exec Order 26.4 tab by mouth three  On that same date surveyor that there in the she had NJ Exec Order 26.4 tab by mouth three  After the med preparesident to the resident to the resident to the resident to the resident to a live two of NJ Exec Order 26.4  After the med preparesident's room and including the NJ Exec resident took all six  On 10/21/24 at 8:04 eMAR and confirm was done. The surveyor that it was even if the order surveyor that it was even if the order to check if there was	h one time a day for Diverse of the 25.4b1  h one time a day for Diverse of the 25.4b1  ) Give 1 tab a day for Diverse of the 26.4b1  Ab1 Give 2 tablets o times a day for Diverse of the 26.4b1 total dose  4b1 Oral Tab Diverse of the 26.4b1 Give 1  times a day for Diverse of the 26.4b1 times a day for Diverse of the 26.4b1 times a day for Diverse of the 26.4b1 that she will esident because it was the of the 26.4b1 but since she are of the 26.4b1 but since she are of the 26.4b1 she could administer	F6	\$58	4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected will not recur, i.e. what QA program put into place to monitor the continueffectiveness of the systemic changer. The Director of Nursing or designer conduct audits of all residents with physician's orders for NJ Exec Order 2 mg to ensure the stock item is on the medication cart, Audits will be conducted weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x 3 months, then quarterly x 3 quarters. The results of all audits will be proving monthly x 3 months, then quarterly quarters to the facilities administration the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee for review and comment.  The QAPI committee meets on mobasis. The QAPI Committee will revand determine the need for further	I and will be ued ge. e will 6.4b1 ne lucted . ided x 3 or and e r	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONS		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315313	B. WING			C 10/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	with the US FOIA (In surveyor notified the #61's med pass obsthat the use of did not give two use of the facility management when there was no available according stated that the doctor.  A review of the facil Medications Policy 2019 that was prove Policy Statement: No safe and timely man on 10/22/24 at 12:2 with the US FOIA (In surveyor notified the facil Medications Policy 2019 that was prove Policy Statement: No safe and timely man on 10/22/24 at 12:2 with the US FOIA (In surveyor notified the facil Medications Policy 2019 that was prove Policy Statement: No safe and timely man on 10/22/24 at 12:2 with the US FOIA (In surveyor notified the facil Medications Policy 2019 that was prove Policy Statement: No safe and timely man on 10/22/24 at 12:2 with the US FOIA (In surveyor notified the facil surveyor	14 PM, the survey team met b)(6)  1. The econcern regarding Resident servation about VI Exec Order 26.4b1 follow the physician order to  12 AM, the survey team met b)(6). The surveyor asked the at, what should had happened NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to the physician's order. The enurse should have called the lity's Administering with a revision date of April ided by the Section of the survey team met anner, and as prescribed.	Fe	\$58			
F 684 SS=D	§ 483.25 Quality of Quality of care is a applies to all treatm facility residents. Ba	fundamental principle that nent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive	F6	84			10/30/24
	assessment of a re	sident, the facility must ensure					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPL	
		315313	B. WING			10/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page 15 that residents receive treatment and care in accordance with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' choices. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Complaint # NJ177383  Based on observation, interview, record review and review of pertinent facility documents it was determined the facility failed to ensure a.) resident's plan of care was provided and followed during an NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, b.) the resident's request to be sent to the hospital was honored, and c.) a Registered Nurse obtained a physician's order prior to administering a			684	,		
	facility's policy and residents, Resident care.  This deficient pract following:  Reference: New Je 45. Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotion such services as cathealth counseling, a supportive to or reseand executing med	ards of clinical practice and the procedure for one (1) of 20 at #50, reviewed for quality of at #50, reviewed for quality of tice was evidenced by the arsey Statutes Annotated, Title raing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: raing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential onal health problems, through ase-finding, health teaching, and provision of care attorative of life and wellbeing, ical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized in the state of the stat			administration record by RN #1 on at 12:05 am  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  2 table total dose of was administered was administered mouth on the second was administered mouth on the second was administered was adminis	ets, ed by bil tice. e	

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/04/2025 FORM APPROVED

CENTE	49 FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			Oli	<i>IID NO.</i>	<u> </u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			C 10/29/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2	21 COUNTY ROAD		
CAREON	IE AT CRESSKILL			c	RESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page 16 F 684						
		rsey Statutes Annotated, Title	' '	004	provided in-service education to all		
		rsing Board. The Nurse			nurses, education included but was	not	
		State of New Jersey states:			limited to the policies and procedure		
		rsing as a licensed practical			including: responding to an emerger		
		performing tasks and			self - administration of a medication		
		in the framework of case			resident, resident rights, incident re		
		the patient and family teaching			and DON notification of events.		
		ealth teaching, health			On 10/18/24 the Director of Nursing		
		ovision of supportive and			provided in-service re-education to		
		der the direction of a			nurses on the policies and procedu	res	
	authorized physicia	licensed or otherwise legally			including: Change in a Residents Condition or Status, Residents right	e and	
	authorized physicia	iror deriust.			Medication Administration.	S allu	
	On 10/17/24 at 10:0	08 AM, the surveyor observed			The Director of Nursing conducted	a audit	
		g in a wheelchair in their room.			of all current residents progress not		
	The resident was	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, and			ascertain if there had been a chang		
	had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 W	ith their care in the facility.			status in the last 7 days. There were findings.	e no	
		5 AM, the surveyor reviewed a			_		
		nt investigation for Resident			4. How the facility will monitor its		
	#50 which revealed	the following:			corrective actions to ensure that the		
	An AAC 45 (Donort	able Event Record/Report)			deficient practice is being corrected		
		submitted to the Department			will not recur, i.e what QA program very put in place to monitor the continued		
		r an event that occurred			effectiveness of the systemic change		
	approximately	at 11 PM. The resident				,	
	reported to the nurs	sing staff they thought they			The Director of Nursing of designee	will	
		xec Order 26.4b1 . Registered			conduct audits of all residents with		
	Nurse #1 (RN#1) o	bserved the resident was			change in status to ensure that the		
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b	1 and noted NJ Exec Order 26.4b			residents rights were maintained (ex		
	on their	esident was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1			resident requested to be transferred		
	Hellal ovening mad	l and reported taking their			hospital), Audits will be conducted v	vеекiy	
		ications (meds). While RN#1 the physician Resident #50			x4 then monthly x 3 months.		
					The results of all audits will be provi	ided	
	used their call light and notified RN#1 they would like to go to the hospital. The resident was having				monthly x 3 months to the facilities	acu	
	_	4b1 and administered their			Administrator and the Quality Assur	ance	
		r 26.4b1 which was noted			Performance Improvement (QAPI)		
	to have NJ Exec Order 2	6.4b1. The resident's condition			Committee for review and comment	t.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			C 10/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD :RESSKILL, NJ 07626	10/2	072024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	remained "Haraconser" the #1's call, was notifineeded] was contacted on resident representation to being notified on the being sent to the A grievance report detailed the RR's obeing sent out to the report summary incompact in the plant to resolve "in-service, educated grievance report detailed to be in the plant to resolve "in-service, educated grievance report detailed the RR's obtained to be in the plant to resolve "in-service, educated grievance report detailed the RR's of the plant to resolve "in-service, educated grievance report detailed the RR's of the plant to resolve "in-service, educated grievance report detailed the RR's of the RR's o	the physician responded to RN fed, and ordered PRN [as The US FOIA (b)(6)  The US FOIA (b)(6)  by Resident #50's ative (RR) who had concerns of of the incident and the resident he hospital.  initiated on WE WE WHICH Which concern for Resident #50 not the hospital. The investigation cluded findings of the actions to be taken. The estigation detailed the "Resident NJ Exec Order 26.4bt] and the nurse at transport was warranted."  It the complaint/grievance was ion, disciplinary action." The ocumented Resident #50, and a ware of investigative findings	F	\$84	The QAPI committee meets on a m basis. The QAPI Committee will rev and determine the need for further a	view	
	or NJ Exec Order 28.451 the who was assigned under 28.451 on the 3 P pending investigation in documentation of t causes for the resi including medication environmental cauresident, the staff a	signed to care for the resident 11 PM-7 AM shift and RN #2 to care for the resident on M-11 PM shift were suspended on findings.  Included a timeline, supportive the facility reviewing potential dent's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, on (med), food, and ses. Statements from the at the time of the incident, and ician were also obtained.					
	investigation deter	conclusion of the facility's mined there was no willful					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315313	B. WING_			/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE				N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	med and administer physician's order (IRN #1 failed to not the incident. IN #25000 provided on responself-administration resident rights, incidentiated and incident as RN#1 ascope of practice are RN#1 failed to notificated as RN#1 ascope of practice are RN#1 failed to notificated as RN#1 ascope of practice are RN#1 failed to notificated as RN#1 failed to notificated as RN#1 failed to notificated as RN#1 failed to notificate as RN#1 failed to notif	ain an order for the ered it to the resident without a PO) at the time. Additionally, ify the US FOIA (b)(6) about of RN#1 was to be to the nursing staff was adding to an emergency, of a med by a resident, ident reports, and	F 68	34			
	and reported to the the hospital. The re	e nurse they wanted to go to esident stated they retrieved an bag and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			- 1	C / <b>29/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			221	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUNTY ROAD ESSKILL, NJ 07626		LOILGET	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	The Admission Reinformation about to resident had diagn limited to, NJ Executive Issues of the resident had a listed in the resident had a listed had a lis	dent further explained they did rethe nurse to get the med from NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 after taking after the aft	F	684				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315313	B. WING		10	0/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		72072021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR  X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	A review of the Administration Reco	Medication ord (MAR) revealed:  J Exec Order 26.4b1  PRN for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  th a start date of NA Exec Order 26.4b1  th a start date of NA Exec Order 26.4b1  by mouth one time of NA Exec Order 26.4b1  by mouth one time of NA Exec Order 26.4b1  and time of NA Exec Order 26.4b1  by mouth one time of NA Exec Order 26.4b1  and time of NA Exec Order 26.4b1  and time of NA Exec Order 26.4b1  by mouth one time order 26.4b1  and time of NA Exec Order 26.4b1  by mouth one time order 12 AM.  and as administered by RN#1  AM.  revealed the one-time order 26.4b1  2 tablets was no 6/02/24 at 5:44 AM.  ote written by RN#1, dated at 6:52 AM, documented the and midnight reporting	Fé	684			
	noted on the stable. The stable. The stable. The stable. The stable individual was placed twice we will be stable in the stable individual with stable in the stable interventions be physician "later return of what occurred are interventions. The #50's request to be	with with signs taken and cated a call to the physician ith no return call for a cresident reported feeling and NJ Exec Order 26.401 tab. The note also documented eing effective and that the irned the call," was informed approved of the note did not indicate Resident transferred to the hospital.					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		COMPLETED		
		315313	B. WING		10	C 0/ <b>29/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		TEOLEGE 4	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	RN#1 over the phone incident. The street incident. The state of assessed the resident has stated the resident, and then orders, checked the resident, and then orders, checked the resident, and then of the state of the resident already from their further explained the and vital signs through after the there were NJ Executed that initial wanted to because the physician. RN # the resident who has specific time she specific ti	ne regarding the incident. The ed at the facility and recalled recalled Resident #50 called and complained they were stated she ent and asked about possible the resident ate and the ad taken. Resident #50 had and was stated the ed taken. Resident #50 had and was stated the physician for evital signs, monitored the gave stated she ent and time, the surveyor asked her interventions and the PO of for the resident. The stated she monitored the resident ughout the shift, the resident ughout the shift, the resident med was administered and order 26.4b1 with the resident.  The stated to go to the hospital. RN ally the resident stated they the stated she discussed it with ad agreed to try the med first.  The stated she discussed it with a dagreed to try the med first.  The stated she discussed it with a dagreed to try the med first.  The stated she discussed it with a dagreed to try the med first.  The stated she discussed it with a dagreed to try the med first.  The stated she discussed it with a dagreed to try the med first.  The stated she discussed it with a dagreed to try the med first.  The stated she discussed it with a dagreed to try the med first.  The stated she discussed it with a dagreed to try the med first.	Fe	584			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245242	B. WING			C	
NAME OF		315313	B. WING	_	TOTAL ADDRESS OF STATE TO CODE	10/	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD :RESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	had occurred. The would be call resident's NJ Exec explained she provourse at shift changes at the nurses' surveyor asked the The replied the days after the incidif the resident want stated she told the not recall anything asked the stated she worked morning the facility what occurred. The from her position, or any other details	stated that normally the ed but she did not since the Order 26.4b1. The strong further rided report to the incoming ge and that the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) station during report. The station during report. The station during report. The facility called her about two lent asking what happened and ted to go to hospital. The surveyor at her last day of work. The the night after and then in the called her to asked about the stated she had stated to do not recall the exact date is.	F	584			
	presence of the su and the suresponse to the reshospital and admin obtaining an order confirmed the residuan needed and that an successful from the suresponse for the react and ruled out all can symptoms, their may avoid. The suffective the rewhich was their rig followed the appropriate to the suresponse of the suresponse of the react and ruled out all can symptoms, their may avoid. The suffective the rewhich was their rig followed the appropriate to the suresponse of the sur	O5 PM, the surveyor, in the rvey team, informed the state the concern of the nurse's sident's request to go to the istering a med prior to by the physician. The state had a PO for an the resident NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 eir personal belongings. The sined that the facility did a stion to determine a potential ion, worked with the resident suses. Resident #50 had was knowledgeable on eds, and what NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 eis personal belongings to to tated that although the sident wanted to go to hospital th, and the nurse should have priate procedure to transfer the pital. Additionally, the nurse did					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315313	B. WING		I	/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	not obtain the physician and did noccurred. The nursimmediately, pendir investigation. The RN#1 should have administer the order At that same time, the plan to terminate the perform to the experiment of the exp	med order from the ot inform the of inform the suspended of the outcome of the also acknowledged that followed the plan of care to or for stated there was a senurse as she did not ectations of her responsibilities signed prior to termination. The at the expected response was donot get in contact with a stated a nurse should call rand if not then they could call and if not then they could call wed the facility's policy titled ent's Condition or Status" with of February 2021. Under documented: The facility is resident, their attending RR of changes in the mental condition and/or status.	F 6	В4			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING		C <b>10/29/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	10/20/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	
F 684	The surveyor review "Administering Med April 2019. Under P Implementation, it s are administered in orders, including an On 10/22/24 at 12:2 with the US FOIA (to The facility manage findings.	ved the facility's policy titled ications" with a revised date of olicy Interpretation and specified, " 4. Medications accordance with prescriber by required timeframe"  25 PM, the survey team met b)(6)  for an exit conference.	F 6	84	
F 698 SS=D	Dialysis CFR(s): 483.25(l) §483.25(l) Dialysis. The facility must en require dialysis rece with professional st comprehensive per the residents' goals	sure that residents who eive such services, consistent andards of practice, the son-centered care plan, and and preferences.	F 6	98	10/30/24
	Based on observate review, it was deter ensure a resident's adjusted to accommon one (1) resident (Resident practiful following:	ion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to medication times were nodate thei NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 schedule for one (1) of esident #26) reviewed for ce was evidenced by the		1. How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice.  Resident #26 has scheduled treatments on Monday - Wednesday Friday Resident #26's medication administ times for the following medications  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  oral tablet one tablet times a day, NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	ound to  rder 26.451  by -  tration  two

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING _			29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  221 COUNTY ROAD  CRESSKILL, NJ 07626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	Resident #26 resting and NJ Exec O stated they were rewent to went to with their care.  The surveyor review medical record (EM The Admission Reinformation about the resident had diagnormation about the facility assessment tool us management of cathe facility assesses a Brief Interview MR Resident #26 score indicated the resident had Wednesday, and Find the resident had Wednesday, and Find the resident had Wednesday, and Find the resident had wednesday and Find the revised on with a revised on	mg in bed. The resident was reder 26.4b1. Resident #26 eceiving NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and he resident had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and he resident had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 wed the paper and electronic MR) of Resident #26.  cord (a summary of important the resident) documented the oses that included but were not Order 26.4b1  Minimum Data Set (MDS), an sed to facilitate the are, dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 indicated at the resident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 using ental Status (BIMS) test. and a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  (PO) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	F 69	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 before meals were immediate by the Director of Nursing. The physician was notified, and the medications were re-schedule administered after Resident from NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Resident #26 had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Resident #26 had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Residents having the potential affected by the same deficient All residents on hemodialysis potential to be affected by this 3. What measures will be put systemic changes will be made that the deficient practice will The Director of Nursing provi in-service education to the US FOIA (b)(6) on 10/17/2 policy for "Administering Medinclude the medications are swhen a resident is in the facil Resident #10 was assessed Director of Nursing on 10/17/NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. The Director of Nursing cond in-service re-education with a the policy and procedure for 'Hemodialysis Pre and Post of as "administering Medications ensure medications are sche when a resident returns from hemodialysis and is in the facil when a resident returns from hemodialysis and is in the facil memodialysis and is in the facil procedure for the policy and procedure for t	ely reviewed ne attending ne ed to be #26 returns der 26.4b1  other I to be nt practice. I have the spractice. I into place or de to ensure not recur.  ded and the lications" to scheduled for ity. by the 2024 with no ucted all nurses on care' as well s" and to duled for ity.	

	TO I OIL MEDIOAILE	A MEDICAID SERVICES				IVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			10/2	29/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				22	21 COUNTY ROAD		
CAREO	NE AT CRESSKILL			С	RESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	Administration Recofollowing:  An entry with a star NJ Exec Order 26.4 capsule (cap), 1 ca scheduled at 5 PM. An entry with a star NJ Exec Order 26.4 a day was scheduled An entry with a star by mouth was scheduled An entry with a star by mouth was scheduled An entry with a star meals was scheduled 4:30 PM. An entry with a star NJ Exec Order 26.4 two times a day was PM.  On 10/17/24 at 10:1 interviewed the US who was assigned who was assigned to the facility for stated that the Monday, Wednesday the facility for could not spea would return from dialysis communical	t date of NATION or all p by mouth in the evening was t date of NATION of the evening was at date of NATION of the evening was a day NATION of the evening was at date of NATION of the evening was at	F	598	ON 10/18/24 the Director of Nursin conducted an audit of all residents hemodialysis to ensure their medic were appropriately scheduled for the times the residents were in the facility were no untoward findings.  4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected will not recur, i.e. what QA program put into place to monitor the continueffectiveness of the systemic change.  The Director of Nursing or designe conduct audits of the Medication Administration Record for all reside hemodialysis to ensur3e medication scheduled when the resident in in the facility. Audits will be conducted we weeks, then monthly x 3 months, then quarterly x 3 quarters.  The results of all audits will be proving monthly x 3 months, then quarterly quarters to the facilities administration the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee for review and comment.  The QAPI committee meets on a man basis. The QAPI Committee will revand determine the need for further	on ations ne ations are ations at	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315313	B. WING			10/29/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	A review of the which consisted of The first section was sending the resider signs NJ Exec Order was to be complete including with the rewas to be complete including the resident.  A review of the notes revealed the ended after 6 PM would not have retutime.  A review of the nurses signing PM and 5 PM.  On 10/17/24 at 10:20 asked about not stated meds should administration. The scheduling of meds was a medication (resident was not in call the physician to On 10/17/24 at 10:20 interviewed the US who stated who sta	communication book d "December of Progress Notes" two sections to be completed. as filled out by the facility nurse int to December of including vital and note of any December of center nurse eart and end time, pre and post and any concerns related to  ac Order 26.4b1 December of progress resident's December of progr	F6	698				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING		I .	C / <b>29/2024</b>
NAME OF PROVI	DER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		20,202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
if a dial phy surfor The resired On interestate time con The white Resired On surformed professor que on from the surformed professor que on the surfor	ysis time the nuscician to clarify by eyor informed to wear informed to wear and informed the wear and if there we tact the physician can the wear signed as were signed as were signed as the would rever to provide a condition of the nuscician the resident reverse the physician was and if there we were signed as were signed as the would reverse to provide a condition of the nuscician the resident reverse to the physician of the resident reverse to provide a condition of the nuscician the resident reverse to the physician of the nuscician the resident reverse to the physician of the nuscician the resident reverse to the physician of the nuscician the resident reverse to the physician of the nuscician of the nuscician the physician of the nuscician of the med and the physician of the physici	luled during a resident's rese was expected to call the the med order time. The the med order time. The about the concern a the resident was at she would review the record.  27 AM, the surveyor  FOIA (b)(6)  30 be plotted around use should an to change the med time. The med the session ended after 6 PM and 5 administered. The session ended after 6 PM and 5 administered. The riew the resident's medical diditional information.  21 PM, the server informed the arses administered the meds eturned from set or administer and sign a uled time. The set of administer and sign a uled time. The set of AM, the surveyor requested and the surveyor's	F6	98		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING				0
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313313	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/2	29/2024
					21 COUNTY ROAD		
CAREON	IE AT CRESSKILL			C	CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	revealed meds schoon dialysis days for signed as administed On 10/18/24 at 01:0 presence of the sur and about me accommodate when scheduled concern and stated to staff with a QAPI performance improved. The propolicy with survey experience on the survey experience of the	the month of were ered after 7 PM.  25 PM, the surveyor, in the every team, informed the every team, informed the every team to the every	Fé	98			
	A review of the facil Pre and Post Care" January 2010. The	lity policy titled "Hemodialysis with an effective date of policy did not address esident's med times with					
	April 2019. Under P Implementation, it s administered in acc orders, including an Meds are administer	lity's policy titled lications" with a revised date of Policy Interpretation and specified, " 4. Meds are cordance with prescriber by required timeframe7. ered within one (1) hour of their less otherwise specified"					
F 725 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Sufficient Nursing S CFR(s): 483.35(a)(		F 7	'25			10/30/24
		nt Staff. ave sufficient nursing staff with apetencies and skills sets to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315313	B. WING			10/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	provide nursing and resident safety and practicable physical well-being of each president assessment and considering the diagnoses of the fall accordance with the at §483.71.  §483.35(a)(1) The properties of personnel nursing care to all president care plans (i) Except when was this section, license (ii) Other nursing polimited to nurse aid §483.35(a)(2) Except a paragraph (e) of this designate a license nurse on each tour This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observationand and review of pertinance was determined that a.) sufficient nursing answered timely for residents (Resident the resident counci (1) resident (Resident This deficient practifollowing:	d related services to assure attain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychosocial resident, as determined by ints and individual plans of care enumber, acuity and cility's resident population in a facility assessment required facility must provide services are of each of the following on a 24-hour basis to provide residents in accordance with the inved under paragraph (e) of and are and ersonnel, including but not established when waived under section, the facility must ad nurse to serve as a charge	F 7	725	1. How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents f have been affected by the deficient practice.  On 10/22/24 Resident # 11 was as by the Director of Nursing (DON) was DON provided of information to resident #11 to call the DON for assistance at any time. Resident #11 had NJ Exec Order 26. related to this practice. On 10/22/24 Resident #27 was assistance.	sessed vith contact he	

PRINTED: 06/04/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILI	TO I OIL MILDIOAIL	A MEDICAID SERVICES			<u> </u>	VID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315313	B. WING			10/2	29/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				22	21 COUNTY ROAD		
CAREON	IE AT CRESSKILL			С	RESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(VA) ID	QUIMMADV QTA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ı	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From pa	ige 31	, F 7	725			
	•	_	' '	23	by the Director of Nursing (DON)	i4L NJ Exe	
	the US FOIA (b)(6)	ance Conference meeting. The			by the Director of Nursing (DON) w DON provided c		
		to the USFOIA (D)(6) a copy of the			information to resident #27 to call for		
		the acronym for Certification			assistance at any time.	JI	
		er Enhanced Reporting			Resident #27 had NJ Exec Order 26.4	1b1	
		cluding the PBJ (Payroll-Based			related to this practice.		
		created by CMS [Centers for			On 10/22/24 Resident #32 was ass	essed	
		caid Services] as a method to			by the Director of Nursing (DON) w		
		d verifiable staffing data from			DON provided c		
	nursing facilities) S	taffing Data Report. The PBJ			information to resident #32 to call for	or	
	report revealed:				assistance at any time.		
		ıarter 3 2024 (April-June 30)			Resident #32 had NJ Exec Order 26.4	1b1	
	-This Staffing Data	Report identifies areas of			related to this practice.		
		triggered (e.g., requires			On 10/22/24 Resident #40 was ass		
	follow-up during the				by the Director of Nursing (DON) w		
		y Low Weekend Staffing.			. DON provided c		
		Definition: Triggered-submitted			information to resident #40 to call for	or	
	weekend staffing d	ata is excessively low.			assistance at any time.	ll-4	
	O= 40/40/04 =+ 40.4	20 AM the compensation with			Resident #40 had NJ Exec Order 26.4	ra	
		39 AM, the surveyor met with , and #40 in the main dining			related to this practice.		
		nt council meeting. All			2. How the facility will identify other		
		the surveyor that they			residents having the potential to be		
		ent council meeting monthly,			affected by the same deficient prac		
		nagement was present during			and steed by the same denoterit place		
	the meeting.	gg			All residents have the potential to b	e	
					affected by this practice.		
	On that same date	and time, Resident #11 stated			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
		1-7 shifts were short of staff,			3. What measures will be put into p	lace or	
	the call bell was no	t answered timely, and they			systemic changes will be made to e	ensure	
		e than 15 minutes. Resident t the call light was on the			that the deficient practice will not re	cur.	
		sident further stated that it had			The Director of Nursing (DON) prov	/ided	
		most recent it happened was			in-service education to all Certified		
		nt (10/17/24 at 3-11 and 11-7 shifts). The					
		at last night there were two			and 10/23/24 with regards to the No		
		and it affected the call			Mandated law for CNA staffing ratio		
	hell response due t				Stat 30:13-18)	,	

The DON provided in-service education to

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			1 '	29/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	5.55.5	<u> </u>	S.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1012	23/2024
TO UNE OF T	NO VIDER OR OUT FEEL				21 COUNTY ROAD		
CAREON	E AT CRESSKILL						
				C	RESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From pa	age 32	F 7	725			
F 725	At that same time, surveyor that it also the resident had to bell to be answered happened two wee unable to state the further stated "I'm ronly two aides at the bell response time.  Also, Resident #32 minutes to wait for night and evening, in the day shift, depsomeone was there.  On 10/18/24 at 01: with the US FOIA (The STOURDE Stated the to check how long). The STOURDE further scomplained we did audits were done be the facility had audifor grievance report audit for the last for On 10/21/24 at 6:14 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 an Nurse #1 (RN#1). If that she was the nurse stated to be the facility had audifor grievance report audit for the last for the l	Resident #40 informed the happened to the resident that wait for an hour for the call don the 11-7 shift, which ks ago. The resident was exact date. The resident not sure but I think there were not sure but I think there were not time" which affected the call stated that it sometimes 15 the response to the call bell at The resident also stated that bending on how busy, in five minutes.  102 PM, the survey team met b)(6)  103 at there was no way "for us" the call bell system was on. Stated that when residents have grievances, weekly by the manager on duty, and it sheets. The surveyor asked the sabout call bells and the fur months.  14 AM, the surveyor went to the dinterviewed Registered RN#1 informed the surveyor urse for the 11-7 shift, the	F7	725	all facility staff on 10/23/24 and 10/with regards to the NJ Mandated la CNA staffing ratios (N.J. Stat 30:13). The Facilities Staffing Ratios are public daily in the facilities main lobby for by all staff, residents and visitors to facility.  The Director of Nursing provided in-service education to all facility standard for "answering the call by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) implemented bell audit report to be conducted by Managers and Department Heads they work as "Manager on Duty" of and weekends.  On 10/23/24 the LNHA and the DC provided in-service re-education to Staffing Coordinator with regards to NJ Mandated law for CNA staffing (N.J. Stat.30:13-18).  4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected will not recur, i.e. what QA program put into place to monitor the continueffectiveness of the systemic chan.  The Licensed Nursing Home	w for 3-18). Osted review of the aff on y and ell." If a call when f shifts of the rations ed and a will be ued ge.	
	there were two Cernight that worked, (11-7 shift, and "usu	per of residents) was 33, one pere was no other nurse in the lift. The stated that "usually" ses. She further stated that tified Nursing Aides (CNA) last CNA#1 and CNA#2 for the lially" there were three CNAs. e schedule of the 11-7 shift			Administrator (LNHA) or designee review 100% of the call bell audits provided by the Manager on Duty of days, then weekly x 4 weeks then a x 3 months.  The LNHA or designee will review staffing daily on an on-going basis the staffing coordinator to ensure the staffing days of the staffing coordinator.	laily x 7 monthly nursing with	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315313	B. WING _			29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	and revealed: -Date 10/20/24 Sur -CNA#1 total of 19 -CNA#2 total of 17  On 10/21/24 at 6:24 CNA#2 in the hallw Resident #142's roused towels and go CNA#2. The stown in there were 30 "som and there were two "usually" there were She further stated to 11-7 PM shift.  On that same date she was not aware mandated law for so She acknowledged residents and that "further stated that so assignments at least depending on the rouse On 10/21/24 at 6:29 NJ Exec Order 26:4b1). Th US FOIA (b)(6) she was one of the shift. The stown informed the survey On 10/21/24 at 6:30 CNA#3 who was as informed the survey	and y 11 PM to 7 AM residents residents  4 AM, the surveyor observed ay came out from room 16P, om with a big plastic bag of owns. The surveyor interviewed informed the surveyor that bething residents in the content of the Section of the 11-7 shift. That she had 17 residents this she had 17 residents this that it was hard to have 17 the get used to it." The content of the Section of the 11-7 shift. The she changed residents in her set two to three times per shift esidents.  9 AM, the surveyor went to the ne surveyor interviewed the less of the 11-7 med the surveyor that there erself, and RN#2, the census were three CNAs.  1 AM, the surveyor interviewed signed to content of the signed to	F 72	mandated ratios are attained. The results of the audits will monthly x 3 months to the f. Assurance Pe3rformance III (QAPI) Committee for review comment. The QAPI committee meets basis. The QAPI Committee and determine the needs for audits.	Il be provided racilities Quality mprovement w and son a monthly e will review	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l · · ·	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COMP	COMPLETED		
		315313	B. WING _			, 9/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	On 10/21/24 at 6:3 surveyor that the c 34.  On 10/21/24 at 6:4 copy of the sas -Date 10/20/24 Sur-CNA#3 total of 17 -CNA#4 total of 16 -CNA#5 total of 16 -CNA#5 total of 16 the facility's PBJ that we during an Entrance 10/16/24 that show The surveyor also management of the	5 AM, RN#1 informed the ensus at the was not 33 but  2 AM, the provided a signment and revealed: anday 11 PM to 7 AM residents residents residents  14 PM, the survey team met b)(6). The surveyor notified ment of the concern with the ras provided to the conference meeting on red very low weekend staffing. The surveyor notified the facility e concerns with short staffing council meeting that affected	F 7:	25			
	shifts CNA Assignr 10/16/24-10/20/24  3-11 shift: 10/16/24=4 CNAs CNA#7 with 13 res residents, CNA#5 v10/17/24=4 CNAs CNA#7 with 12 res residents, CNA#5 v10/18/24=4 CNAs CNA#7 with 12 res residents, CNA#5 v10/18/24=4 CNA#5 v10/19/24 (Saturday residents, CNA#8 vresidents, CNA#8 vresidents	[CNA#6 with 13 residents, idents, CNA#8 with 12 with 12 residents] [CNA#6 with 12 residents, idents, CNA#10 with 12 with 11 residents] [CNA#6 with 12 residents, idents, CNA#11 with 12					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315313	B. WING_		10	/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	residents, CNA#7 v 12 residents, CNA#7 v 12 residents, CNA#7 v 11-7 shift: 10/16/24=3 CNAs   CNA#4 with 17 res residents] 10/17/24=3 CNAs   CNA#4 with 16 res residents] 10/18/24=3 CNA#4 with 16 residents] 10/19/24 (Saturday residents, CNA#4 with 16 residents] 10/20/24 (Sunday): residents, CNA#4 with 16 residents] v 10/16/24=3 CNA#4 with 16 residents] v 10/16/24=3 CNA#1 vith 13 residents, CNA#14 vith 13 residents] 10/17/24=4 CNAs   CNA#18 with 8 res residents, CNA#14 10/18/24=4 CNAs   CNA#18 with 5 res residents, CNA#16 10/19/24 (Saturday residents, CNA#20 with 12 residents] 10/20/24 (Sunday): residents, CNA#12 v 12 residents, CNA#12 v 13/20/24 (Sunday): residents, CNA#12 v 13/20/24 (Sunday): residents, CNA#12 v 13/20/24 (Sunday): residents, CNA#12	=4 CNAs [CNA#13 with 12 with 12 residents, CNA#14 with #5 with 12 residents]  [CNA#3 with 17 residents, idents, CNA#9 with 17  [CNA#9 with 17 residents, idents, and CNA#5 with 16  [CNA#3 with 17 residents, idents, and CNA#5 with 16  [CNA#3 with 17 residents, idents, and CNA#5 with 17  with 17 residents, and CNA#9  =3 CNAs [CNA#3 with 17 with 17 residents, and CNA#5  [CNA#15 with 12 residents, and CNA#5  [CNA#15 with 12 residents, idents, CNA#16 with 9  [CNA#17 with 8 residents, idents, CNA#11 with 7 with 9 residents]  [CNA#15 with 9 residents, idents, CNA#14 with 7	F 72	25			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315313	B. WING			1	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	1072	2012024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	10/16/24=2 CNAs [ CNA#2 with 16 resi 10/17/24=2 CNAs [ CNA#2 with 18 resi 10/18/24=2 CNAs [ CNA#2 with 18 resi 10/19/24 (Saturday) residents and CNAi 10/20/24 (Sunday) residents and CNAi A review of the prov Care Staffing Repo 10/20/24 showed: Day shift 7-3 PM: c Residents, 1 LPN:2 Residents [3 RNs, 3 Evening Shift 3-11 Residents, 1 LPN:2 Residents [2 RNs, 4) Night Shift 11-7 AM Residents, 1 LPN:8 Residents [5 RNs, 4) A review of the prov Report (grievance is con 9/14/24 Residents [5 RNs, 4) Tesponse to transfered.  On 10/16/24 Residents [5 RNs, 6) The surveyor review (MDS) of the above-Resident #11's 5-D	CNA#1 with 17 residents and idents] CNA#1 with 17 residents and idents] CNA#19 with 18 residents and idents] )=2 CNAs [CNA#1 with 18 #12 with 17 residents] =2 CNAs [CNA#1 with 19 #2 with 17 residents] wided Nursing Home Resident rt by the for date ensus 89, 1 RN:29.7 29.7 Residents, 1 CNA:11.1 3 LPNs, 8 CNAs] PM: census 89, 1 RN:44.5 22.3 Residents, 1 CNA:11.1 4 LPNs, 8 CNAs] 1: census 89, 1 RN:44.5 39 Residents, 1 CNA:17.8 1 LPNs, 5 CNAs] wided Complaint/Grievance binder) of the formula in the century waiting for a call light or from the wheelchair into the dent #147 reported verbally to	F	725			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						(	c	
		315313	B. WING	_		10/2	29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	interview for menta of 15 which reflected.  Resident #27's corol ARD of Showed the resider Resident #32's cM score of State Order 26.4  Resident #43's cM score of State Order 26.4  Resident #43's cM score of State Order 26.4  Resident #147's cM score of State Order 26.4  Resident #147's cM score of State Order 26.4  On 10/22/24 at 8:23 the State State Order 26.4  On 10/22/24 at 8:23 the State State Order 26.4  On 10/22/24 at 8:23 the State Order 26.4  On 10/22/24 at 11:3 interviewed Reside the surveyor that the State Order 26.4  On 10/22/24 at 11:3 interviewed Resident put the cal minutes until it was On 10/22/24 at 11:4 with the US FOIA (10 the surveyor that the State Order 26.4	I status (BIMS) score of the outed that the resident had become that the resident had become the that the resident had become the twas by Exec Order 26.4b1.  IDS ARD of become to BIMS that showed the resident bil.  IDS ARD of become to BIMS that showed the resident bil.  IDS ARD of become to BIMS that showed the resident bil.  IDS ARD of become to BIMS that showed the resident bil.  IDS ARD of become to BIMS that showed the resident bil.  IDS ARD of become to BIMS that showed the resident bil.  IDS ARD of become to BIMS that showed the resident bil.  IDS ARD of become to BIMS that showed the resident bil.  IDS ARD of become to BIMS that showed the resident bil.  IDS ARD of become to BIMS that showed the surveyor interviewed the become to be the become to be the become the stated that she because the surveyor on the transfer of the surveyor on	F7	725				
		CNAs who were not aware of						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315313	B. WING _		10	/29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	the staffing ratio.  On 10/22/24 at 12: with the US FOIA the facility manage #32, and #40's corresponse due to a A review of the face Competent Nursing August 2022 that were revealed: Our facility provide staff with the appronecessary to proviand services for all resident care plans Policy Interpretation Sufficient Staff  8. Minimum staffing staff reconsidered a determining staff reconsidered and the second staff reconsidered staff reconsidered and the second staff reconsidered staff reconsider	the policy with a revision date of vas provided by the sursing and related care I residents in accordance with a racidents in accordance with a resident in accordance with a revealed to when at racidents and accordance with a date of assessment revealed:  The policy with a revision date of accordance with a resources are de ongoing care for our aduring regular 24/4/365 ring emergencies based on the		25		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			l .	C <b>29/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	107	LOTZOZA	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	and administrative is approach takes into of staff and number including nights and customizable and ustaffing, census, or such as 1:1. Staffin staffing needs for eas well as each shift.  On 10/22/24 at 12:2 with the US FOIA (the The facility manage findings.	needs of the centerThe consideration both the type of staff required for each unit, weekends. The plan is pdated with changes in cupancy, and specialty needs g by shift must consider ach resident unit in the facility it	F 7	725				
	CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5) §483.20(f)(5) Resid (i) A facility may not resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a cagrees not to use of except to the extent to do so. §483.70(h) Medical §483.70(h)(1) In ac professional standard.	Identifiable Information (), 483.70(h)(1)-(5)  ent-identifiable information. Trelease information that is to the public. Trelease information that is to an agent only in contract under which the agent of the facility itself is permitted  records. Trecords. Trecords on each resident  mented;	F	342			10/30/24	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315313	B. WING			1	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	(iv) Systematically of §483.70(h)(2) The fall information contregardless of the forecords, except who (i) To the individual, representative whe (ii) Required by Lav (iii) For treatment, poperations, as pern with 45 CFR 164.50 (iv) For public healt neglect, or domesti activities, judicial ar law enforcement pupurposes, research medical examiners a serious threat to by and in compliance §483.70(h)(3) The record information aunauthorized use.  §483.70(h)(4) Medifor- (i) The period of tim (ii) Five years from there is no requiren (iii) For a minor, 3 y legal age under State §483.70(h)(5) The record of the record information (ii) A record of the record information (iii) A record information (iiii) A record information (iiii) A record information (iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	facility must keep confidential ained in the resident's records, orm or storage method of the en release is- or their resident re permitted by applicable law; or, or their nealth care nitted by and in compliance 06; h activities, reporting of abuse, or violence, health oversight administrative proceedings, arposes, or to coroners, funeral directors, and to avert nealth or safety as permitted be with 45 CFR 164.512.  Facility must safeguard medical against loss, destruction, or cal records must be retained the required by State law; or the date of discharge when ment in State law; or rears after a resident reaches		342			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315313	B. WING			C 10/29/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	013013	D	_	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/2	29/2024
CAREON	IE AT CRESSKILL				21 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  EFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 842	(iv) The results of a and resident review determinations con (v) Physician's, nur professional's prog (vi) Laboratory, rad services reports as This REQUIREMED by:  Based on interview other pertinent doc the facility failed to records. This deficition (2) of the 20 re #4 and #66).  This deficient pract following:  1. On 10/16/24 at 1 observed Resident INJ Exec Order 26.4 bedside. The resident that there were paper and electronic Resident #4 as following to the According to the A	any preadmission screening of evaluations and ducted by the State; se's, and other licensed ress notes; and iology and other diagnostic required under §483.50.  No is not met as evidenced or, record review, and review of uments, it was determined that maintain accurate medical ent practice was identified for sidents reviewed (Residents ice was evidenced by the  1:12 AM, the surveyor #4 seated in a wheelchair with 151, with a visitor at the ent and the visitor both stated with care.  Wed the hybrid (combination of ic) medical records of	F	342	1. How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice.  Resident #4's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 oral was completed with an end day was completed with an end day an active medication.  The physician for resident #4 immedicarified his progress note to remove mention of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 as an active medication.  Resident #4 had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 as an active medication.  Resident #66 physicians orders we reviewed for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was discontinued on the care profile for resident #66 wamended to remove the notation regarding a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Resident #66 had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Resident #66 had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 related to this practice.  2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.  All resident have the potential to be affected by this practice.	tab ate of ediately re or re /as	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	The resident's most Data Set (MDS), a facilitate the mana assessment refere interview for menta which reflected that was NJ Exec Order  A review of the Phy Note (PN) from showed that the re (meds) included by NJ Exec Order 26.  (tab) by oral route  A review of the Orda physician's order mouth 3x/day for date was supersonate as (completed).  The above order for into the NJ Exec Order 28.451 Administration Recadininistered by nutries order 28.	st recent quarterly Minimum in assessment tool used to gement of care, with an ence date of status score of status out of 15 out of	F 842	3. What measures will be put systemic changes will be made that the deficient practice will  On 10/21/24 the Director of N (DON) provided in-service ed the attending physician for rest the policy "Charting and Docu On 10/22/24 the Infection Pre (IP) conducted an audit of all who have completed antibiotist the last 2 weeks to ensure ap documentation was in the measure of the end of the policy "Charting On 10/22/24 the Director of N reviewed physicians orders for residents who previously had fluid restriction to ensure order accurate. There were no untofindings.  The Director of Nursing proviously had fluid restriction to ensure ordered accurate. There were no untofindings.  The Director of Nursing proviously had fluid restriction to ensure ordered accurate to the policy "Charting Documentation." The education but was not limited to ensuring documentation in the medical "objective, complete and accurate." The education of the medical surface of the policy "Charting Documentation in the medical policy of the pol	de to ensure not recur.  Jursing ucation to sident #4 on imentation." Eventionist residents of therapy in propriate dical record. Ings. Jursing or all orders for ers were oward  ded 23/24 with g and on included g record is urate"  The its hat the rected and ogram will be continued	
	PO for NJ Exec Order 26.4bt	O2 PM, the survey team met		The Infection Preventionist (If conduct audits of 100% of rescompleting antibiotic therapy documentation is accurate in	P) will sidents to ensure	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315313	B. WING			29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		2312024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	US FOIA (b)(6) surveyor notified the above concerns are that it was the respective accurate meds.  On 10/21/24 at 12: with the US FOIA (physician clarified in the PN and that discontinued (d/c)  2. On 10/18/24 at 9: observed the US Foth (b) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c	). The ne facility management of the ned findings. The stated consibility of the physician to umentation in the PN including of the resident.  114 PM, the survey team met stated that the the stated that the documentation the medication (med) was on stated that the stated that the the stated that the the stated that the the stated that the documentation the medication (med) was on stated that the stated that the stated that the stated that the the stated that	F 842	record. Audits will be conduted weeks, then monthly x 3.  The results of all audits will monthly x 3 months to the Administrator and the Qual Performance Improvement Committee for review and The QAPI committee meet basis. The QAPI Committee and determine the need for	months.  I be provided facilities lity Assurance t (QAPI) comment.  Its on a monthly se will review		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			l	00/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	013010	D: 11110	_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/2	29/2024
CAREON	IE AT OBESSKII I			2	221 COUNTY ROAD		
CAREON	IE AT CRESSKILL			(	CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	the nurses would for The USFOLA (NOTE of Resident #66 and The AR reflected the to the facility with a was not limited to a was not linited to a was not limited to a was not limited to a was not limi	wed the hybrid medical records d showed:  at the resident was admitted diagnosis that included but syndrome of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  proder 26.4b1 7-3 shift: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  proder 26.4b1 7-3 shift: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  proder 26.4b1 7-3 shift: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  proder 26.4b1 19.2 shift: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 19.2 shift: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 19.3 s	F	342	,		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING _		I .	C /29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	On 10/22/24 at 11:4 with the US FOIA (I the special instruction resident profile on the care profile of the resident's profile were resident's profile were resident's medical rit's part of the resident's part of the resident at the resident, progress any changes in the functional, or psychology statement: A resident, progress any changes in the functional, or psychology and the resident's condition and policy Interpretation. Electronic entries prompts must be remore current inform or accepted as is an 5. Documentation in objective, complete the resident's profile at 12:2 with the US FOIA (I The facility manage findings.	AZ AM, the survey team met obj(6). The stated that ons, all nurses have access to the electronic medical records esident. The surveyor then he special instructions in the ere considered part of the ecords. The stated "yes ent's medical records."  Alty's Charting and icy with a revision date of July ided by the showed:  All services provided to the coward the care plan goals, or resident's medical, physical, cological condition, shall be resident's medical record. The uld facilitate communication sciplinary team regarding the and response to care.  An and Implementation:  As that are auto filled or auto eviewed and updated when nation is available or required; fiter review  An the medical record will be and accurate  25 PM, the survey team met obj(6)  For an exit conference.	F 84	12		
	NJAC 8:39-23.2 (a) Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(		F 88	80		10/30/24

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315313	B. WING			l	29/2024
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626	•	
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	§483.80 Infection of The facility must es infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(1) A systemorting, investigating and communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services of arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national signature (i) A system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (ii) When and to who communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and tr to be followed to provide the provided to prov	control stablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable stions.  In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:  Item for preventing, identifying, sting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual d upon the facility assessment ing to §483.71 and following standards;  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, io: reillance designed to identify sable diseases or ey can spread to other ity; iom possible incidents of case or infections should be cansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a	FE	880			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315313	B. WING			10/2	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	(A) The type and d depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement of least restrictive posterior circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances or infected contact with reside contact with reside contact will transm (vi)The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sylidentified under the corrective actions to see the corrections t	uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility oyees with a communicable I skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct it the disease; and ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  In the store is the infect in the disease is the disease in the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  In the infect is the disease is the incidents in the store is the facility in the facility.	F	380	1. How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice.  Resident #77 continues NJ Exec Order Resident #77 had NJ Exec Order 26.4 related to this practice.	26.4b1	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315313	B. WING			C 29/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
CAREON	IE AT OBECCULI			221 COUNTY ROAD		
CAREON	IE AT CRESSKILL			CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 48	F 880			
F 880	precautions for a re NJ Exec Order 26. (1) of one (1) House Residents #77 to p infection in accorda Disease Control ar guidelines, standar facility's policy.  This deficient pract following:  According to the C Hygiene for Health revealed: Healthcare persona alcohol-based hand soap and water for indications: Immediately before Before moving from a clean body site o After touching a pa environment After contact with be contaminated surfa Immediately after of According to the C Implementation of Prevent Spread of (MDROs) included (enhanced barrier during high contact Examples of high-or	esident who was on  4b1  bekeeping (HK) staff for revent the potential spread of ance with the Center for and Prevention (CDC) ands of clinical practice, and  tice was evidenced by the  DC Clinical Safety: Hand care Workers dated 02/27/24  mel should use an and rub (ABHR) or wash with the following clinical  e touching a patient an work on a soiled body site to an the same patient tient or the patient's immediate	F 880	in-service re-education by the Preventionist, as well as a cuthe Director of Nursing, on the and procedures for "Enhance Precautions" and "hand Hyge Resident #66 is not on Resident #66 had NJ Exec Or related to this practice.  LPN #2 was immediately profin-service re-education by the Preventionist, as well as a cuthe Director of Nursing, on the and procedures for "Enhance Precautions" and "hand Hyge LPN #3 was immediately profin-service re-education by the Preventionist, as well as a cuthe Director of Nursing, on the Preventionist, as well as a cuthe Director of Nursing, on the Direc	ompetency by he policies red Barrier riene."  co Order 26.4b1  ovided red Infection ompetency by he policies red Barrier riene."  ovided red Infection ompetency by he policies red Barrier riene."  ovided red Infection ompetency by he policies red Barrier riene."  mmediately requipment. sed on	
	Dressing Providing hygiene Wound care			Resident #76 had NJ Exec Or related to this practice.	rder 26.4b1	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315313	B. WING	_		10/3	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626	10/2	29/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Changing linens Device care or use Implementation When implementing it is critical to ensur the facility's expectagown/glove use, init access to appropriathis: Post clear signage the resident room in Precautions and regloves)  1. On 10/16/24 at 1 with the US FOIA (Interpretation of the survey of t	g Contact Precautions or EBP, e that staff have awareness of ations about hand hygiene and tial and refresher training, and ate supplies. To accomplish on the door or wall outside of adicating the type of quired PPE (e.g., gown and once conference. The arc conference. The arc conference of that the facility was still in a stidents with openings in their corder 26.4b1 also stated that it was an aff and visitors would wear a defacility, and complete PPE and the staff and visitors were omplete PPE when providing	F	880	RN #1 was immediately provided in-service re-education by the infector preventionist, as well as a compete the Director of Nursing, on the policiand procedures for "Enhanced Barn Precautions" and use and storage of disinfecting wipes.  Resident #65 had NJ Exec Order 26.4 related to this practice. Resident #65 continues on Resident #77 is NJ Exec Order 26.4 related to this practice.  Resident #77 has NJ Exec Order 26.4 related to this practice.  Housekeeper was immediately provin-service re-educationn by the Inference residents for "isolation Droplet Precautions" and the donning of appropriate PPE (personal protective equipment) including N(%, goggles and gloves prior to entering the root.  2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by this practice.  All resident have the potential to be affected by the practice.  3. What measures will be put into paystemic changes will be made to eathat the deficient practice will no recommendately province.	ncy by cies rier of the 451 vided ection we, gown m.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315313	B. WING	_		10/2	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626	1072	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	functions) with bare observed the immediate environment. She fiperform hand hygies and observed that time, the surconcerns and observed that time, the surconcerns and observed hygiene after with the rise of the interviewed LPN#1 stated that she sho direct contact with the environment. She fiperform hand hygies and observed hygiene after with the rise of the interviewed LPN#1 stated that she sho direct contact with the environment. She fiperform hand hygies and observed hygiene and observed hygiene after with the rise of the interviewed LPN#1 stated that she sho direct contact with the environment. She fiperform hand hygies and doffing (taking)	chands. The surveyor couched the resident's ment (bed) and the resident's ment (bed) and the resident's did not perform hand hygiene with the resident and the ment, took gloves from the m, and donned (put on) gloves hand hygiene. The with the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 machine.  5 AM, LPN#1 asked Resident again and a the resident's again and a the resident's which a land land land the resident's which a land land land land land land land la	F	880	On 10/18/24 the Director of Nursing the Infection Preventionist (IP) provin-service education to LPN #1 LPN and LPN ## on the policies for "Ent Barrier Precautions," "Personal Pro Equipment," "Hand washing / Hand Hygiene." The education included to not limited to donning / doffing of Pincluding hand hygiene before med administration and after direct conta resident or their environment.  The infection preventionist and Dire Nursing provided in-service educational staff on 10/18/24 on the policy a procedure for "handwashing/ Hand Hygiene," between resident, upon entering and exiting resident rooms after direct contact with a resident convironment.  On 10/21/24 the Director of Nursing Infection Preventionist (IP) provided in-service re-education to RN#1 on use of the disinfecting wipes (germ bleach wipes) with three minute kill (contact time; how long a disinfectamust stay wet on a surface to do its effectively to include keeping the prin a tightly closed canister when no use.  On 10/18/24 the Director of Nursing Infection Preventionist (IP) provided in-service education re-education to housekeeper on the donning and do f PPE.	vided N #2 hanced betective I but was PE, lication act with ector of ion to nd s, and or their g and d the icidal time ant s job roduct t in g and d the or their	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l , ,		E CONSTRUCTION	COME	SURVEY PLETED
		315313	B. WING			10/2	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	1 1012	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	2. On 10/18/24 at 9 observed LPN#2 di Resident #66. After did not perform har with the resident's to before exiting the reimmediately signed Administration Record in front of the remediate administration hygiene.  At that time, the surabout hand hygiene the solution hand hygiene the should have washed on 10/18/24 at 01:00 with the US FOIA (The surveyor notific observations of LPI hygiene and PPE using the surveyor notific observations of LPI hygiene and PPE using the surveyor notific observations of LPI hygiene and PPE using the surveyor notific observations of LPI hygiene and PPE using the surveyor notific observations of LPI hygiene and PPE using the surveyor notification went inside room. The equipment after using the surveyor notification went inside the room. The equipment after using the surveyor notification went inside the room. The equipment after using the surveyor notification went inside the room. The equipment after using the surveyor notification went inside the room. The equipment after using the surveyor notification went inside the room. The equipment after using the surveyor notification went inside the room. The equipment after using the surveyor notification went inside the room. The equipment after using the surveyor notification went inside the room. The equipment after using the surveyor notification went inside the room. The equipment after using the surveyor notification went inside the room. The equipment after using the surveyor notification went inside the room and the surveyor notification went inside the room and the surveyor notification went inside the surveyor notifica	cost AM, the surveyor uring med administration of med administration, LPN#2 and hygiene after direct contact table, resident's clothing, and esident's room. The cost of the electronic Medication ord (eMAR), pushed her med nursing station, and completed without performing hand except in the surveyor also notified we observation and concerns giene. The cost of the survey team met of the concerns with med pass N#1 and LPN#2 for hand see.  1.22 PM, the surveyor asked yor could observe her with and the LPN agreed. LPN#3 and took Resident #75's and took Resident #75's and to the next bed.  2.33 With the use of the same v/s obtained Resident #76's concertors and tried to stop and tried to stop	F8	380	corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected will not recur. i.e. what QA program put into place to monitor the contine effectiveness of the systemic chan.  The Infection Preventionist (IP) or designee will conduct random audit PPE use and handwashing complicationing donning / doffing and disperent as well as handwashing / han hygiene between residents and wit medication administration. Audits we conducted on 5 staff per day x one then 10 staff members per week x weeks, then 10 staff members per for x3 months.  Results of the audits will be reported the Administrator and the Quality assurance Performance Improvem (QAPI) committee monthly x 3 mor review and follow up as needed.  The QAPI committee meets on a rebasis.	d and n will be ued ge. its for ance posal of d h vill be week, 4 month ed to	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315313	B. WING _		I	/29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH) (E	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	ABHR for hand hyddisinfected the used the ABHR. The used the ABHR. The used the ABHR. The used the ABHR and the used the surveyor that (meds) due at this.  At this time, the surveyor asked the the used equipment is stated "yes," and the uses and that she skipped that." She #76 touched the should have cleaned 4. On 10/21/24 at Skipped that." She will be used to the used that the last the	the room, LPN#3 used the giene, donned gloves and offee, doffed off gloves, and he LPN did not disinfect the state of the LPN did not disinfect the state of the electronic hecked the eMAR, and stated to the electronic hecked the eMAR, and stated to there were no medications time for both residents.  The eleaning of equipment. The eleaning of equipment. The eleaning of equipment and the LPN hat she should have disinfected and electronic in between uses, and the LPN hat she should have disinfected and electronic in between the stated, electronic in between the stated, electronic	F 88			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315313	B. WING _		C 10/29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	1 10/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 880	basket. RN#1 place disinfecting wipes of disinfecting (germithat showed three the RN entered the disinfecting wipes of performed hand hypersonal care.  At 9:36 AM, RN#1 used for the disinfecting wipes of the disinfecting wipes of the disinfecting wipes of the disinfecting wipes of the container table was not totall were dry) when RN	ed in one of the plastic cups that she took from the blue top cidal bleach wipes) container minutes of contact time and e resident's room. The were exposed to air. The RN rgiene in between resident's cleaned the table that was atment with the use of that were previously removed. The surveyor observed the y wet (some areas on the table l#1 wiped the table. The were exposed to air for a total	F 88	30	
	stated that she war interviewed RN#1 asked about the di that she took from that she used to di treatment which shacknowledged the the disinfecting wip concern that it was area of the table w stated that she cou container of the dis room which was w the canister prior to the facility manage concerns about dis	e the resident's room, RN#1 is finished. The surveyor in the nursing station and sinfecting wipes. RN#1 stated the blue top container wipes sinfect the table after the ne "usually" does. RN#1 three-minute contact time of the surveyor notified the sent wet in the surrounding then she wiped it. The RN alld not bring the whole sinfecting wipes inside the hy she had to remove it from to entering the resident's room.  14 PM, the survey team met b)(6). The surveyor notified the ment of the above findings and sinfecting the table and surveyor also notified the facility			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CAREONE AT CRESSKILL  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 880  Continued From page 54 management of the concern during the treatment observation of Resident #65 done by RN#1 with the use of disinfecting wipes that were exposed to air for a total of 15 minutes.  On 10/22/24 at 11:42 AM, the survey team met with the US FOIA (b)(6). The concern during the use of disinfecting wipes that the nurse should have cleaned the paparatus in between residents. The concern during that the nurse should have cleaned the decided to the RN that education was provided to the RN that		FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	CON	E SURVEY MPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CAREONE AT CRESSKILL  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 880  Continued From page 54 management of the concern during the treatment observation of Resident #65 done by RN#1 with the use of disinfecting wipes that were exposed to air for a total of 15 minutes.  On 10/22/24 at 11:42 AM, the survey team met with the US FOIA (b)(6). The survey team met with the use should have cleaned the supparatus in between residents. The survey team that education was provided to the RN that			315313	B. WING		I	/29/2024
F 880  Continued From page 54 management of the concern during the treatment observation of Resident #65 done by RN#1 with the use of disinfecting wipes that were exposed to air for a total of 15 minutes.  On 10/22/24 at 11:42 AM, the survey team met with the US FOIA (b)(6). The street also stated that the nurse should have cleaned the street education was provided to the RN that					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 221 COUNTY ROAD		20/2021
management of the concern during the treatment observation of Resident #65 done by RN#1 with the use of disinfecting wipes that were exposed to air for a total of 15 minutes.  On 10/22/24 at 11:42 AM, the survey team met with the US FOIA (b)(6). The stated that the nurse should have cleaned the apparatus in between residents. The stated that education was provided to the RN that	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
disinfecting wipes should retained in the canister until being used.  A review of the facility's Dressings, Dry/Clean Policy with a revision date of September 2013 that was provided by the showed: Steps in the Procedure:  22. Clean the bedside stand  A review of the disinfecting wipes [germicidal bleach wipes] with three minutes kill time (contact time; how long a disinfectant must stay wet on a surface to do its job effectively) copy that was provided by the revealed: Storage and Disposal: Keep this product in a tightly closed canister, when not in use Directions for use:  1. Always use PPE. 2. Visible soil must be removed from surfaces prior to disinfecting. 3. Open bleach germicidal bleach wipes canister. 4. Remove premoistened 6"x5" wipe. 5. Apply the saturated towelette and wipe desired surface to be disinfectedReapply as necessary to ensure that the surface remains visibly wet for the entire contact time.	F 880	management of the treatment observar RN#1 with the use exposed to air for one of the treatment observar RN#1 with the use exposed to air for one of the treatment of the treatment of the treatment of the use exposed to air for one of the fact of the treatment of the treatment of the treatment of the use of the distriction of the distriction of the distriction of the original of the use of the distriction of the distriction of the original of the use of the us	tion of Resident #65 done by the of disinfecting wipes that were a total of 15 minutes.  242 AM, the survey team met (b)(6). The stated that have cleaned the RN that should retained in the canister stated to the RN that should retained in the canister stated that have cleaned in the canister stated that have cleaned to state the stated that have cleaned t		30		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING _		C 10/29/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION	
F 880	A review of the Ha Policy with edited oprovided by the Indications for Hart 1. Hand hygiene is a immediately bef b. before performing c. after contact with contaminated surfid. after touching a e. after touching from a clean body siting immediately after the surveyor observation of the surveyor observation of the surveyor observation as also an Electronic MUST: Clean hand Respirator, Eye prowas also an Electronic HK staff wearing gloves before enter the HK staff was a protection as the sindicated was to be with the HK staff uroom. The HK staff uroom. The HK staff uroom. The HK staff have eye protection Resident #77's rooneed full PPE included.	ndwashing/Hand Hygiene date of 3/18/24 that was showed: and Hygiene: sindicated: fore touching a resident; and an aseptic task; the blood, body fluids, or acces; resident; are resident's environment; from work on a soiled body site e on the same resident; and er glove removal.  10:50 AM, during the initial tour, rived there was a colored sign at Resident #77's door. ated "Staff and Providers ds, put on gown, N95 otection and gloves." There				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315313	B. WING			l	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	room because the rand "I don't want to further stated that "before I went to cle."  During an interview at 10:27 AM, the US stated it would put full PPE room and it was imported a sheet, dated 10/14/HK staff regarding of the Surveyor review Resident #77 which A review of the Admadmission summar #77 was admitted to which included but NJ Exec Order 26.4  A review of the Report (OSR) includated PERCORDER 26.4  A review of the Report (OSR) includated PERCORDER 26.4  On 10/18/24 at 01:0 with US FOIA (b)(6) facility management us fold (b)(6) acishould have been was sign posted on the state of the state	resident had get street of the HK staff I should have put the goggles an this room."  Twith the surveyor on 10/18/24 S FOIA (b)(6)  To see entering into isolation portant to do so to prevent the er 26.4b1. Later that day, the copy of in-service (training) (24, that was provided to the donning and doffing of PPE.  Tweed the medical records for revealed the following:  This sion Record face sheet (an y) reflected that the Resident of the facility with diagnoses were not limited to:  The surveyor notified the staff of the above findings. The knowledged that HK staff wearing full PPE and there was e door. The serviced on serviced on serviced on serviced in serviced on serviced in the staff was in-serviced on serviced in the staff was in-serviced on serviced on serviced in the staff was in-serviced in the	F8	380			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315313	B. WING	<u> </u>		C / <b>29/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		LUILULT
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	A review of the facil Disease (COVID-19 Equipment" policy of under section 4.c. E protection (i.e., gog covers the front and upon entry to the reconstruction of 10/22/24 at 12:2 with the USEPORTOR OF 12 PROTECTION OF THE PROTECT	ity provided "Coronavirus 8)- Using Personal Protective dated revised 9/22, included Eye Protection; 1.) Eye gles or a face shield that disides of the face) is applied esident room or care area.  25 PM, the survey team met and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) for an exit conference.	F	880		

PRINTED: 06/04/2025 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060208	B. WING			, 9/2024
NAME OF I		CTDEET AD	DDECC CITY (	CTATE ZID CODE	,	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, 8	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAREON	IE AT CRESSKILL		LL, NJ 0762	6		
	OLIMAN A DV OTA				ON	O/F)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:38 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of co completion date, fo that the plan is impleficiencies may reaccordance with the Administrative Code Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandate The facility shall co	compliance with the ew Jersey Administrative 9, Standards for Licensure of acilities. The facility must rrection, including a r each deficiency and ensure lemented. Failure to correct esult in enforcement action in e Provisions of the New Jersey e, Title 8, Chapter 43E, ensure Regulations.  ory Access to Care  mply with applicable Federal, vs, rules, and regulations.	S 560			10/31/24
	by: Repeat Deficiency Based on observati pertinent facility do determined the faci required minimum or ratios for the day sl of New Jersey. This Nursing Assistant s reviewed.  Findings include: Reference: New Je	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and review of cumentation, it was lity failed to maintain the direct care staff-to-resident nift as mandated by the state is was evident in Certified taffing for 7 of 14 shifts		1. How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents have been affected by the deficier practice.  The facilities leadership ream has a ongoing basis and continued to staffing challenges and areas of improvement for licenses and cert staffing needs.  2. How the facility will identify othe residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practices.	found to nt met on identify tified	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE **Electronically Signed**  TITLE

(X6) DATE 11/16/24

PRINTED: 06/04/2025 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of F	<u>leaith</u>				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
				C	
	060208	B. WING		10/29	9/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		ITY ROAD			
CAREONE AT CRESSKILL		LL, NJ 0762	26		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
(74) 10	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
			BEHOLINOTY		
S 560 Continued From pa	age 1	S 560			
with N.J.S.A. (New	Jersey Statutes Annotated)		All residents have the potential to	be	
	imum staffing requirements for		affected by this practice.		
	dicated the New Jersey				
	to law P.L. 2020 c 112,		3. What measures will be put into		
	. 30:13-18 (the Act), which		systemic changes will be made to		
	um staffing requirements in e following ratio(s) were		that the deficient practice will not r	ecur.	
effective on 02/01/2			The Director of Nursing conducted	l an	
ellective off 02/0 f/2	2021.		audit of staffing schedules with the		
One Certified Nurs	e Aide (CNA) to every eight		facility census to ensure fulfillment		
residents for the da			staffing requirements per shift.		
			The facility has implemented an in	centive	
	iff member to every 10		program including referral bonuse	s for	
	ening shift, provided that no		employees, referring staff where		
	all staff members shall be		appropriate, conducted job fairs,		
	rect staff member shall be		immediate interviews with continge		
nurse aide duties:	s a CNA and shall perform		offers and expedited the onboarding process of new hires.	ng	
nuise alue dulles. a	and		The facility has contracted a vender	or with	
One direct care sta	off member to every 14		agency staff as needed to meet st		
	ght shift, provided that each		needs.		
	ember shall sign in to work as a		The Director of Nursing and The D	Director	
CNA and perform (	CNA duties.		of Rehabilitation continue to partne		
			addressing staffing challenges. W		
For the 2 weeks of	AAS-11 staffing from		appropriate, the occupational there		
	2/2024, the facility was		assist in providing care and activit	ies of	
deficient in CNA sta	affing for residents on 7 of 14		daily living to residents.		
day stillts as follow	5.		4. How the facility will monitor its		
-09/29/24 had 9 CN	NAs for 84 residents on the day		corrective actions to ensure that the	ne	
shift, required at lea			deficient practice is being correcte		
	NAs for 84 residents on the day		will not recur, i.e. what QA prograr		
shift, required at lea			put into place to monitor the contir		
	NAs for 81 residents on the day		effectiveness of the systemic char	nges.	
shift, required at lea			The DON and / and designed in	4	
	NAs for 81 residents on the day		The DON and / or designee will m		
shift, required at lea	ast IU CINAS.		the staffing coordinator daily to rev facilities census call outs if any an		
-10/06/24 had 7 CM	NAs for 81 residents on the day		staffing needs.	u	
shift, required at lea	-		The DON and / or designee will m	onitor	

PRINTED: 06/04/2025 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	.ETED
		060208	B. WING		C 10/29	9/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		221 COUN				
CAREO	NE AT CRESSKILL	CRESSKII	L, NJ 0762	6		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 2	S 560			
5 560	-10/11/24 had 9 CN shift, required at lea -10/12/24 had 9 CN shift, required at lea During an interview at 8:28 AM, the Lica Administrator (LNH of the State's minin PM day shift, 3 PM PM -7 AM night shi that she was aware State's minimum st stated that the facil	IAs for 84 residents on the day ast 10 CNAs. IAs for 82 residents on the day	5 560	callouts and staffing ratios weekly requirement is met.  The Quality Assurance Performan Improvement (QAPI) committee monthly and will review for an recommendations for further audit audits will be conducted by the Dir Nursing or Designee. Audits will be conducted daily x 4 weeks, then m 3 months, then quarterly x 3 quart. The results of the audits will be for to the facility Administrator and QAC Committee for further review and recommendations as needed.	ce neets s. The rector of e nonthly x ers.	

		POST-	CERTIFIC	CATIO	N REVISIT R	REPORT		
	R / SUPPLIER CATION NUMBE	ER A. Building	NSTRUCTION					OF REVISIT
315313		Y1 B. Wing				Υ	11/29/2	2024 <sub>Y3</sub>
	FACILITY NE AT CRESS	KILL			221 COUNTY ROAD	ITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	5		
program, corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficiencies previous such corrective action the identification prefix	sly reported on the was accomplish	ne CMS-256 ned. Each d	7, Statement of Defici leficiency should be fu	I Laboratory Improvement encies and Plan of Corre Illy identified using either codes shown to the left o	ction, that	t have been ation or LSC
ITEI	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		<b>Y</b> 5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	F0684	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	483.25	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		10/30/2024	LSC			LSC		-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		-
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	JRE OF SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWS CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/29/2024						ICIES. WAS A SUMMARY ( SENT TO THE FACILITY?		s 🔲 no

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIDELLI COLL ELETT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building			DATE OF REVI	ISIT
315313 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing		Y2	11/29/2024	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
CAREONE AT CRESSKILL		221 COUNTY ROAD			
		CRESSKILL, NJ 07626			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix	F0641		Correction	ID Prefix	F0658		Correction
Reg. #	483.20(b)(2)(ii)		Completed	Reg. #	483.20	(g)	Completed	Reg.#	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Completed
LSC			10/30/2024	LSC			11/11/2024	LSC			10/30/2024
ID Prefix	E0694		Correction	ID Prefix	EUSUS		Correction	ID Prefix	E0725		Correction
ID I Tellx	483.25		Correction	I D I Tellx	483.25		Correction	ID I Tellx			Correction
Reg. #	403.23		Completed	Reg. #	403.23		Completed	Reg. #	483.35(a)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC			10/30/2024	LSC			10/30/2024	LSC			10/30/2024
ID Prefix	F0842		Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.20(f)(5), 48 (1)-(5)	3.70(h)	Completed	Reg. #	483.80	(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			10/30/2024	LSC			10/30/2024	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			-	LSC			_	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			-	LSC			-	LSC			
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/29/2024					R ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENC					s 🗆 no	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

#### STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 11/29/2024 060208 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CAREONE AT CRESSKILL 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 10/31/2024 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? 10/29/2024 YES NO

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

PAKI12

PRINTED: 06/04/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	L. TIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			10/	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕO	000			
K 000	An Emergency Preparedness Survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH), Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 10/29/24. The facility was found to be in compliance with 42 CFR 483.73. INITIAL COMMENTS  A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH), Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 10/29/24 and the facility was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancy.		ΚO	000			
K 363 SS=F	partial basement co additions in 2014 at Type III (200) const smoke compartment automatic sprinkler The diesel generate building. The numb out of 113. Corridor - Doors	dor - Doors		663			11/1/24
IARODATODA	required enclosures hazardous areas re and are made of 1	orridor openings in other than s of vertical openings, exits, or esist the passage of smoke 3/4 inch solid-bonded core	JATI IDE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 11/18/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 06/04/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315313 10/29/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CAREONE AT CRESSKILL CRESSKILL, NJ 07626 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 1 K 363 wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, etc. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on record review and interview, the facility 1. How the corrective action will be failed to maintain the sprinkler system in accomplished for those residents found to accordance with NFPA 25 Standard for the have been affected by the deficient Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of practice. Water-Based Fire Protection Systems (2011

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			10/2	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	Edition) by ensuring inspections were concerned at the powho resided at the Findings include:  A review of the faci sprinkler system refailed to document gauges for the wet  During an interview US FOIA (b)(6) stated the facility w	g monthly pressure gauge ompleted. This deficient of tential to affect all 83 residents facility.  lity's untitled and undated cords revealed the facility monthly inspections of the sprinkler system.  on 10/29/24 at 1:15 PM, the confirmed the finding and ras unaware wet sprinkler eded to be inspected monthly.	K	363	The Environmental Services Direct conducted the monthly pressure gainspection on the wet sprinkler syst 10/30/2024  No residents were negatively affect this practice.  2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.  All residents have the potential to be affected.  3. What measures will be put into paystemic changes will be made to that the deficient practice will not resident to the north pressure gauge inspection.  The Environmental Services Direct conducted the monthly pressure gainspection on the wet sprinkler systems (2011 Edition) include monthly pressure gainspection on the wet sprinkler systems (2012 Edition) include monthly pressure gainspection on the wet sprinkler systems (2012 Edition) include monthly pressure gainspection on the wet sprinkler systems (2012 Edition) include monthly pressure gainspection on the wet sprinkler systems (2012 Edition) include monthly pressure gainspection on the wet sprinkler systems (2012 Edition) include monthly pressure gainspection on the wet sprinkler systems (2013 Edition) include monthly pressure gainspections with the deficient practice is being corrected the deficient practice.	auge tem on ted by  ctice.  be blace or ensure ecur.  ces 6 g and to tor auge tem on tor has n the	

PRINTED: 06/04/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315313 10/29/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CAREONE AT CRESSKILL CRESSKILL, NJ 07626 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 Continued From page 3 K 363 will not recur i.e. what QA program will be put into place to monitor the continued effectiveness of the systemic changes. The Regional Environmental Services Director or designee will conduct audits of the maintenance log to ensure monthly inspections of the wet sprinkler system have been conducted. Audits will be conducted monthly x 3 months then quarterly x 3 quarters. The results of the audits will be provided monthly x3 months, then quarterly x 3 quarters to the facilities Administrator and the QAPI Committee for review and comment. The QAPI committee meets on a monthly basis. The QAPI Committee will review and determine the need for further audits. K 372 10/30/24 K 372 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS.

PRINTED: 06/04/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315313 10/29/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CAREONE AT CRESSKILL CRESSKILL, NJ 07626 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 372 Continued From page 4 K 372 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations and interview, the facility 1. How the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to failed to ensure penetrations in smoke barriers were protected by a system or material capable have been affected by the deficient of restricting the transfer of smoke and smoke practice. barriers were continuous in accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2012 Edition) On 10/29/24, the Environmental Services Sections 8.5.6.1 and 8.5.6. 2. This deficient Director immediately sealed the four-inch practice had the potential to affect 53 residents overcut around a sprinkler pipe above who resided at the facility. room 21 as well as a three - inch overcut around a group of wire penetrations in the Findings include: attic. Due to the nature of the size of the penetration Castable Refractory Cement Observations on 10/29/24 at 9:47 AM of the was used. Sending attachment of safety smoke barrier located by room 21 revealed a data sheet via email. four-inch unsealed overcut around a sprinkler There was no adverse effect to the pipe above room 21 and a three-inch overcut around a group of wire penetrations as observed resident in room 21. from the access panel in the corridor. On 10/29/24, the Environmental Services Observations on 10/29/24 at 10:18 AM of the Director immediately sealed a 10-inch smoke barrier located by room 14 revealed a overcut around a pair of conduit 10-inch overcut around a pair of conduit penetrations and a three-inch overcut penetrations and a three-inch overcut around a around a group of wires in the attic near group of wires, observed from the access panel room 14. The product used was Castable in the corridor. Refractory Cement was the product used . There was no adverse effects to the During an interview at the time of the observations, the US FOIA (b)(6) residents in room 14. confirmed the findings and stated the facility was unaware of the unsealed gaps and penetrations No residents were negatively affected by in the smoke barriers. this practice. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) 2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice. All residents have the potential to be

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD			E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING			10/2	29/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD RESSKILL, NJ 07626	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 372	Continued From pa	age 5	K3	372	affected.  3. What measures will be put into systemic changes will be made to that the deficient practice will not reduce the deficient practice designed with the system or material capable of rest transfer of smoke and smoke barriwere continuous in accordance with 101 Life Safety Code (2012 Edition Sections 8.5.6.1 and 8.5.6.2.  On 10/29/24 The Environmental Source to conducted an inspection of smoke barriers to ensure no other penetrations were present. There will not recur, i.e. what QA program put into place to monitor the continue ffectiveness of the systemic change.  The Environmental Services Direct designee will conduct visual inspections will be conducted mon months then quarterly x 3 quarters.  The results of all audits will be program on the program of the facilities Administration the facilities Administration.	ensure ecur.  ces ations by a ricting iers th NFPA n)  ervices of were no  le d and n will be used ge.  tor or ctions / attic to it. thly x 3  vided / x3	

PRINTED: 06/04/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315313 10/29/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CAREONE AT CRESSKILL CRESSKILL, NJ 07626 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 372 | Continued From page 6 K 372 QAPI Committee for review and comment. The QAPI committee meets on a monthly basis. The QAPU Committee will review and determine the need for further audits. K 712 | Fire Drills K 712 11/26/24 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Fire Drills Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency fire conditions. Fire drills are held at expected and unexpected times under varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. The staff is familiar with procedures and is aware that drills are part of established routine. Where drills are conducted between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on record review and interview, the facility 1. How the corrective actions will be failed to conduct fire drills at least quarterly per accomplished for those residents found to shift under varied conditions, as required by have been affected by the deficient NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2012 Edition), practice. Section 19.7.1 and 18.7.1. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 83 residents. The Environmental Services Director immediately conducted a fire drill for the 7 Findings include: am - 3 pm shift on 10/30/24. All staff on the shift participated in the drill. A review of the facility's "Fire Drills" reports The Environmental Services Director provided by the facility, revealed fire drills were immediately conducted a fire drill for the 3 not conducted under varied times and conditions pm - 11 pm shift on November 25, 2024 at at least quarterly per shift. According to 9:30 pm. documentation provided by the facility during the The Environmental Services Director survey, fire drills were not conducted during three conducted a fire drill for the 11 pm - 7 am

OLIVIL	TO I OIL MEDIOAILE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				ONID NO. 0936-0391		
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315313	B. WING			10/2	9/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 712	the evening shift, a was provided. Fire the following quarte twelve months prior EVENING SHIFT (3 08/17/24 at 5:13 Ph in-service only. (no NIGHT SHIFT (11P 09/26/24 at 03:22 Awas performed) 06/04/24 at 11:53 F performed) 03/26/24 at 01:12 Awas performed) User formed) During an interview US FOIA (b)(6) revealed the facility were required to be per shift under varies	ht shift and for one quarter on and only in-service education drills were not completed for ers and shifts for the previous of to the survey:  3PM-11PM):  M: No alarm activated, drill was performed)  PM-7AM):  MM: In-service only (no drill was aligned)  PM: In-service only (no drill was aligned)	K	712	shift on November 23, 2024 at 3:00 No residents were adversely affect this practice.  2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.  All residents have the potential to be affected.  3. What measures will be put into paystemic changes will be made to that the deficient practice will not reconstructed.  On 10/9/24, The Regional Environing Services Director educated the	ted by  rectice.  De  Dlace or ensure ecur.  mental  In the t least es and  tor s that he  d and m will be ued ges.  tor or its of		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315313	B. WING	i		10/2	29/2024
				2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 COUNTY ROAD CRESSKILL, NJ 07626		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 712	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NE AT CRESSKILL  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 8		K 7	712	The audits will be conducted month months then quarterly x 3 quarters.  The results of all audits will be proving monthly x3 months then quarterly x quarters to the facilities Administrated QAPI Committee for review and comment.  The QAPI committee meets on a massis. The QAPI Committee will rean determine the need for further	vided 3 tor and nonthly	
							<b> </b>

		Р	OST-C	ERTI	<b>FICATIO</b>	N RE	VISIT R	REPOR	₹T			
	R / SUPPLIER		JLTIPLE CON							DATE (	OF REV	ISIT
315313	CATION NUMBI		Building <b>01</b> - Wing	MAIN BU	ILDING 01				Y2	11/29/2	2024	Y3
NAME O	FACILITY						T ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
CAREO	NE AT CRESS	KILL				1	UNTY ROAD					
						CRESS	KILL, NJ 07626	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
program correcte provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficiencie such correc the identifica	es previously ctive action v	reported ovas accom	on the CMS-256 plished. Each	67, Statei deficienc	ment of Defici y should be fu	encies and Illy identifie	ry Improvement I Plan of Correcti ed using either th wn to the left of e	on, that e regula	have bation or	r LSC
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE	 E
Y4			<b>Y</b> 5	Y4			<b>Y</b> 5	Y4			<b>Y</b> 5	
ID Prefix		С	correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	C	completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Comp	oleted
LSC	K0363	11	1/01/2024	LSC	K0372		10/30/2024	LSC	K0712		11/26/	2024
ID Prefix		c	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #		С	completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Comp	oleted
LSC				LSC				LSC				
ID Prefix		C	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #		С	completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Comp	oleted
LSC				LSC				LSC				
ID Prefix		c	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ection
Reg. #		c	completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Comp	oleted
LSC				LSC				LSC				
ID Prefix		c	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ection
Reg. #		С	ompleted	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Comp	oleted
LSC				LSC				LSC				
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED (INITIALS)	) BY	DATE	SIGNAT	URE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED (INITIALS)		DATE	TITLE					DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/29/2024					CK FOR ANY UN ORRECTED DEF				A SUMMARY OF THE FACILITY?	☐ YE	s 🗀	NO